T

T I
B
A

STATE OF RHOEELPANDE ﬁﬂg\gﬂlgPLAN TATIONS
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

7

! 7

E.
Lol

/
o

APP

tHER

$236,000.00 for six months
Date

Approved January 22, 2019

No. 2g
RESOLVED, That the Members of the Providence City Council

hereby Authorize Approval of the following Contract Extension Award by the
Board of Contract and Supply, in accordance with Section 21-26 of the Code of

Ordinances of the City of Providence.

a
o
5 = u
NDS
=) o~ g
~ o P~
ec.....nNu
Q
EE £ Z I
as 9 5 7
g2 2z
eC.
Z =
<SS
m &




City Hall, Room 310

25 Dorrance Street
Providence, RI 02903

P: 401.421.7740, ext 577
F: 401.351.1056

Office of the Internal Auditor

December 5, 2018

Ms. Lori Hagen

City Clerk’s Office
City of Providence
25 Dorrance Street
Providence, RI 02903

Dear Lori:

I am writing to request that the following requested contract awards be submitted to the City Council and the
Finance Committee for approval:

= Policy Office:
o Request to extend contract with FabNewport for six months in the amount not to exceed
$236,000.00 in accordance with Code of Ordinance Section 21-26 (e).
*  Public Safety:
o Request to piggyback State of Utah’s Cooperative Contract with FARO Technologies, Inc
for 3D Laser Scanner for 48 month payment plan at the rate of $1,582.50 per month for a
cost of $75,960.00 in accordance with Code of Ordinance, Section 21-26 ( ¢ ).

Sincerely,

f Gina M. Costa
Internal Auditor

Cc: Micheal Borg, Direcotr of Public Property
Molly Hannon Associate Director of Purchasing
Katherine Sabitini, Chief of Policy & Senior Advisor to the Mayor
Steven M. Pare, Commissioner of Public Safety
Elaine Richards, Deputy Commissioner
James J. Lombardi, III, Treasurer/Senior Advisor to City Council

CITY HALL + 25 DORRANCE STREET, ROOM 310 + PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903
Phone: (401) 521-7477 + Fax: (401) 521-3920
COUNCIL@PROVIDENCERLCOM

S e T L e L e o A e s R B G A e A A A e A G DO D

RS
YRR 10




— Mayof of Providence

November 29, 2018 Jorge O. Elofz;l .

The Honorable Jorge O. Elorza
Chairman, Board of Contract and Supply
City Hall

25 Dorrance Street

Providence, RT 02503

t

RE: Requesting Approval of a Contract Extension with FabNewport for Young Makers Initiative-Service Provider

ID Number: 16236
':’ Original Opening Date: November 13, 2017

)
i Dear Mayor Elorza,

’ The Policy Office respectfully requests approval to extend our contract with FabNewport for an additional six (6) months. The
: extension is not to exceed $236,000. The Young Makers Initiative Service Provider was originally awarded on December 11,
i 2017 in the amount of $425,000. The revised contract amount is $661,000.

We are seeking am extension because of the snccess of the program, and the~feedbask received by partners highly recommends that
the program be continued. A new Request for Proposals will be issued in the spring of 2019 to continue the provision of these

services to the community '

Funds in the amount of $236,000 are available in account 101 916 534 99

FabNewport
1 York St, Newport, RT (2840

Original Contract Expiration Date: December 31,2018

New Contract Expiration Date: June 30,2019
Respectfully Submitied,
, /) A :

WD A

' Sabatini, Chief of Policy & Senior Financial Approval:
Advisor tojfthe Ma};or ' ‘

é;l’ 1
- A

Minarity Participation: ' Account Code: 101 916 534 99

0 % MBE, 0 %WBE

City Hall, 25 Dorrance Street, Providence, R1 02903
Phone (401) 421-7740 Fax (401) 274-8240

ik

T




‘The City of Providence. (“City”) and independent contractor, FabNewport; foc. (“Consultant”),
having ah address of 1 York Street, Newport, RT 02840, enter iito & conttact on the 9th day of
January, 2018

1. The Gity agress 1o ‘engage Consultant, and Consultant agtees to perform; in a manner
satisfactory to the City, the following services:

This program will offer 4 leatning nétwork for youth and families, educators and
‘organizations, utilizing the Providence Public Library and the nine Providence Conirmiunity
lerary branches a5 cothrmnity hubs. Workshops, clagses and explora’cary oppertunities
incorporating foundational and advanced tools &nd materialy will be available with a
parhcular focus en middle schogl-aged young people. Pathways in Digital Manufacturing, _
Digital Media, Programming dnhd Physical Computmg, Wearables, and Electronics will be
offered, eachwith clearly defined stages and skill sets, X

L1bra:ry staff, high school apprertices from the Prov1dence public htgh schools, and other
community partaers will be trained by Consultant in Maker-Centersd Ieaniing as coaches
and teachers, allowing them fo gain technical expertise which can then be shared with
young people.

’

Consultanf will utilize ExploratLon Pods, Workshops, Studios, Classes, and Professional
Development 2s programming compaonehts.

2. Unless discontirived eatlier by the Clty, the Young Makers Initiative is to be Implemented
, between January, 2018 and December 31, 2018. The parties may agres to continue the.
. work for ‘an addmonai year (Jatmary ‘1 — December 31, 2019) upon the explraton of the
injtial tenn. -,
The Consultant will. agreetoa launch of this program by March 5; 2018, in accordance with,
the payment schedule below

3. The City agiees 10 pay Consultant a fee of $425,000.00 4 compensation for services
o tendered. I the program is ‘extended for a second yesr, the fes for 2019 will be:

$736 000.00.
Paymeni Schedle [ Aout
: First Payment - January 1':201'—8_ , 260,5
' .| Second Payment - June 2018 1_:$164;500.00

4. The City shall review atid approve, priof to use or dissernifhation, all marketing, brandmg,

' and cemmimications materials. The City shall provide a writien response (by email or other

mediym) within 10 business days of a request belng submitted. The. City -shall fet
: reasonably W1tbh91d’ approval. Any materials approved by The City miay be redistributed gt

/
i r’///////’////7’1 ;W/ /‘///{,'m " ;
fii !

;//JlZ/ 0 h/’/lll !///1‘ I / ’ '//! ,l‘,‘u " W T



6.

a later date without further a;_apreval_.. Cdﬁ‘s‘ﬁltait_lt may teference their _imrélvémeﬂt in. the
program-in-other matetials without prior permission from the City,

The Consultant svill be expécted o pirchase, or already have in-house, the appropriate
technology needed fot their program. and will be responsible for the maintenance of the
technology vused during the length of their contract with the City of ‘Providerice, The City
may seek a bryoutas outlined below'if the City chooses fo keep thetechnology.

The Consultant shall work with a. designated point of contact. from the City té provide the
following:
o Inventory of technology, hardware, software and peripherals purchased under the
contract, " -
o Supplies or cotisuthablés purchased under this contract to be turned over to the Cify;
Vendor contacts for both supplies and cousumables, as well as maintenance ard
wartanty contacts, |

The Consultant is required fo report on monthly stafistics and provide an aniiyal. report

regarding overall p;'ogiess at the end of each program year for as long as. the service has
been contracted. All reports must be received by the City by the 15th of the following
menth. :

Monthly report-oiit and anaual tepott (femplates to be provided by the City), include but
ate not lifited to: |
‘» Overall implementation progress, program highlights, and data related to;
~ Progfams Offered - S
— Enrollment (inclusion of demographi¢s and school)
— Student-level attendance and retention
~ Mastery of skills per the Apprentice Model of Learning,
~ Youth development and/or satisfaction with the program
s Updated budget expenditures. '

This agreement shall be in effect from January 1, 2018 to December 31, ‘2018, unless

tetminated by either party at any time, with 6r without caise. In the event of fermination
by City or Consultant prior to compiletion of the contract, compensation shall be prorated

on'the basis of training actually completed, and Cotisultant shall only be entitled to receive

Justand equitable cotnpensation for any satisfactory work ‘completed.and expenses incurred
p to the date.of termination,

‘Consultant may not assign this cosiract to a third party without the written consent of the.
City. The City undemstands that multiple subcontractors, including ‘the Providence
Cosammutiity Tibrary; the Providence Public Library, the Rhode Island Muiseum of Scrence
& Art, the University of Rhede Island 4-H Youth Program, Youiig Veices, and a-website
developer deemed acceptable by the Cify will be part of the service delivery.

Corisultznt is not an employes: of the City and is riot entitled to fringe benefits, pension,
warkers” compensation, réfirement, etc. The City shall not dedugt. Federal rcome taxes,
FICA. (Social Security), or any othet taxes tequired 0 be deducted by an employer, as this
is the responsibility of the Corisultant. )




T
/ﬂ

v B2

1]

i

uding without

1

, NG

tion, damages of every kind and nature; out-of-pocket costs, and legal expenses.

T,
R
o

i
v

ch together shall constitute one (1) and the same
Date
Date

K

al but all of whi

igin:

HEREOF, the City -of Providence and Consultant have executed this contract,

effect the date first herein written.

ed by teason of Consultant’s negligence or breach of confract
gate, Deprty City{ Solicitor

ty of Providence.

i

.-Ad:ienne‘ G. Sou

instrument.

Consultant agrees to hold the City of Providence harmless from any and all damages
This Agiesment imay be executed in two (2) or more gotriferparts, each of which shall be.

ifiéufr
deemed an or

Executive Director

Approved as to form and correctness

FabNewport, Inc.

Steven Heath

For the C




